
 

Agenda  

for a meeting of the 

 
 

Shareholder and Joint Venture 
Group 

for Oxford City Council Companies 
 

Date: Wednesday 25 September 2019 

Time: 6.00 pm 

Place: Long Room - Oxford Town Hall 

 
For any further information please contact the Committee 
Services Officer:  

Jennifer Thompson 

Telephone: 01865 25 2275 

Email: democraticservices@oxford.gov.uk  

 

This meeting will be held mostly or entirely in private session as the Group will be discussing 
commercially sensitive matters and information relating to the Council’s companies. 

Many of the reports are not available to the public as they contain commercially sensitive 
information relating to the Council’s companies. 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

Barton Oxford 
LLP 

 

OXFORD
Direct Services

mailto:democraticservices@oxford.gov.uk


 

 

 

Shareholder and Joint Venture Group 
 

Membership 

 

Chair Councillor Susan Brown  

 

Vice-Chairs Councillor Linda Smith Councillor Ed Turner 

 

Members Councillor Nigel Chapman Councillor Mary Clarkson 

 Councillor Tom Hayes Councillor Alex Hollingsworth 

 Councillor Mike Rowley Councillor Marie Tidball 

 Councillor Louise Upton  

 

The quorum for this meeting is three members. 

All Members of Cabinet are Members of this Group (the SJVG). 

 

Advisers to the Group (the SJVG) 

Anita Bradley Monitoring Officer/ 
Head of Law and 
Governance 

Nigel Kennedy s151 Officer / Head of 
Financial Services 

 

 

 

Copies of this agenda 

 
Reference copies are available to consult in the Town Hall Reception. Agendas are published 6 
working days before the meeting and the draft minutes a few days after. 

 

All agendas, public reports and public minutes are available online and can be: 

- viewed on our website – mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk  

- downloaded from our website 

- viewed using the computers in the Customer Services, St Aldate’s, or 

- subscribed to electronically by registering online at mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk 

 

 

https://www.oxf
[...]
 of reference and meeting 
arrangements for the Shareholder and Joint Venture Group. 

 

5   Scrutiny comments and/or recommendations  

 The Group is asked to consider any comments and/or 
recommendations from the Companies’ Scrutiny Panel meeting on 19 
September 2019. 

 

 

 Items relating to the Companies  

 The agenda item text indicates which documents are public and which 
are private.  

 

 

6   Oxford City Housing Ltd  - the Housing Group  

 Company Directors: Others in attendance 

Richard Connolly Lindsay Cane (Company Secretary) 

Stephen Clarke Alan Wylde (Adviser)  

Jane Winfield David Watt (Strategic Finance Manager) 
 

 

6a The future strategic direction of the Council's Group of Housing 
Companies (draft Business Plan) [Private]  

 

 Purpose of report: to introduce the first draft of both the OCHL 
Strategic Plan and 10 year indicative Business Plan and to seek 
shareholder endorsement.  At this stage the draft Business Plan is 
provided within the Strategic Plan, to establish an indicative ‘envelope’ 
within which the OCHL Group may progress to the detailed Business 
Plan for the Shareholder on 19 November 2019.  

Recommendations: the Shareholder and Joint Venture Group is 
asked to: 

1. Review and endorse the first draft of both the OCHL Strategic Plan 
and indicative Business Plan at Appendix 1. 

2. Consider the specific points raised in the report, to inform the 
progress of the Strategic Plan and detailed Business Plan for the 
Shareholder meeting on 19 November 2019. 

 

The report and appendices are private as they include matters 
considered to be commercially sensitive and relating to the finance or 
business affairs of the Council, the company, and other third-parties. 

 



 

  

 

 

6b Housing Group - Quarterly reporting on finance and progress  
[Part private]  

19 - 22 

 Purpose of report:  

This report incorporates and seeks to measure the impact of the most 
recent changes made to the previous approved development 
programme within OCHL’s current Business Plan (BP). The Risk 
Register is undergoing a significant review given the change in 
strategic development, accelerated programme activity and future 
partnering arrangements and this will be reported at the next meeting. 
Furthermore, a series of development Key Performance Indicators 
(KPI’s) along with several financial performance measures are being 
identified and collated for reporting in future OCHL performance 
reports to the Shareholder meetings for review, comment and 
feedback. 

 

Recommendations: that the Shareholder and Joint Venture Group 
resolves to: 

1. Note the revised development modelling (dashboards), financial 
performance and financial position of OCHL’s combined 
activities. 

2. Note the revised draft Business Plan schedule of projects at 
Appendix 1. 

3. Note the impact of the proposed 10 year development 
programme will have on OCHL activity and debt redemption 
possibilities, OGD social rented dwelling delivery, HRA 
headroom borrowing, future OCHL MTFP obligations and new 
build numbers. 

 

The report is public. The three appendices are private as they include 
matters considered to be commercially sensitive and relating to the 
finance or business affairs of the Council, the companies, and other 
third-parties. 

 

 

6c Housing Group - Project Delivery Programme update [Public]  23 - 26 

 Purpose of report: to provide an update to the SJVG on the status 
and progress of the Housing Group’s development site delivery 
programme. 

Recommendation: that the Shareholder and Joint Venture Group 
resolves to note the status of the Housing Group Delivery Programme. 

 

The report is public.  

 



 

  

 

 

6d Furnished Tenancy Scheme (Reserved under Rent & Lettings 
Policy) [Public]  

27 - 38 

 Purpose of report: to seek approval from the SJVG for an 
amendment to the Rent and Lettings Policy to include a Furnished 
Tenancy Scheme. 

 

Recommendation: that the Shareholder and Joint Venture Group 
resolves to approve an amendment to the Housing Group’s Rent and 
Lettings Policy to include a Furnished Tenancy Scheme. 

 

The report and the two appendices are public.  

 

 

6e Governance arrangements for the OCHL Group of Companies 
[Part private]  

39 - 46 

 Purpose of report: to seek approval for the proposed governance 
arrangements. 

 

Recommendations:  

that the Shareholder and Joint Venture Group resolves to: 

1. Approve the proposals for the recruitment of two NEDs (Non-
Executive Directors) for the OCHL group of companies, the 
proposed job description and the proposed remuneration;  

2. Agree that two elected members as representatives of the 
Shareholder, the Chief Executive of the Council and an OCHL 
Board Director will be included in the recruitment panel; 

3. Agree that formal shareholder consent be obtained on the final 
selected NED applicants chosen for appointment; 

4. Agree that consideration is given to the need for and recruitment 
of a permanent MD as part of the outcomes of the current OCHL 
review. 

 

The report and Appendix 2 are public. Appendix 1 is private as it 
includes matters considered to be commercially sensitive and relating 
to the finance or business affairs of the Council, the company, and 
other third-parties. 

 

 

 

 



 

  

 

 

7   Barton Oxford Limited Liability Partnership (LLP):  

 City Council’s representatives on the Limited Liability 
Partnership (LLP): 

Stephen Clarke 

Jane Winfield 

 

 

7a Barton Park Development Quarterly progress report [Part private]  47 - 52 

 Purpose of report: to provide an update into the activities of Barton 
Oxford LLP (BOLLP) over the quarter and progress of housing delivery 
at Barton Park. 

Recommendation: the Shareholder and Joint Venture Group resolves 
to note the contents of the report and the appendix.  

 

The report is public. The one appendix is private as it includes matters 
considered to be commercially sensitive and relating to the finance or 
business affairs of the Council, the LLP and other third-parties. 

 

 

8   Oxford Direct Services Ltd and Oxford Direct Services 
Trading Ltd (ODS) 

 

 Company Directors: Others in attendance 

Simon Howick Lindsay Cane (Company Secretary) 

Aled Bath  

Tim Sadler  
 

 

8a Oxford Direct Services (ODS) Board Quarterly update report 
[Private]  

 

 Purpose of report: to provide the SJVG with an update on the 
companies’ activities. 

Recommendation: that the Shareholder and Joint Venture Group 
resolves to note the report. 

 

The report is private as it includes matters considered to be 
commercially sensitive and relating to the finance or business affairs of 
the Council, the companies, and other third-parties. 

 

 

 



 

  

 

 

9   Oxford West End Development (OxWED)  

 Oxford City Council’s  

Company Directors 

Others in attendance 

Gordon Mitchell Lindsay Cane (Company Secretary) 

Tom Bridgman Stephen Hing (OxWED Development 
Director) 

 

 

9a OxWED Quarterly Oxford City Council Shareholder Update [Part 
private]  

53 - 56 

 Purpose of report: to provide an update on the company’s activity. 

Recommendation: that the Shareholder and Joint Venture Group 
resolves to note the report and the appendices. 

 

The report is public. There are three appendices to this report: one 
which is public and two which are private as they include matters 
considered to be commercially sensitive and relating to the finance or 
business affairs of the Council, the company, and other third-parties. 

 

 

10   Minutes of the previous meeting (Shareholder meeting, 
23 July 2019) [Part private] 

57 - 62 

 Recommendation: to approve the public and private minutes of the 
Shareholder meeting of 23 July 2019 as a true and correct record. 

 

 

 



 

 

Commercially sensitive information 

The private/ restricted access parts of this agenda contain commercially sensitive 
information relating to the Council’s companies and joint ve
[...]
y and joint venture. 

 Members of the public will be able to observe the public parts of meetings and 

access papers relating to any public business for each company and joint 

venture. 

 Officers on the Council will be able to observe the public parts of meetings 

and access papers relating to any public business for each company and joint 

venture but will only be able to attend private parts of meetings and access 

papers relating to private business where specifically authorised to do so by 

the Chair or a statutory officer. 

Relationship to Scrutiny 

10. The Scrutiny Committee has the ability to scrutinise the business and decisions of 

the Shareholder and Joint Venture Group in accordance with a scrutiny protocol, 

and to make recommendations to the Shareholder and Joint Venture Group. 

There is no right of call in. 

 

 

Report author Andrew Brown 

Committee and Members Services Manager 

Telephone  01865 252230 

e-mail  Abrown2@oxford.gov.uk 

 

 

 

 

17



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

To: Shareholder and Joint Venture Group Meeting 

Date: 25 September 2019 

Report of: Housing Group  

Title of Report:  Monthly Finance Report – June (Q1 - Period 3) 

 

Summary and recommendations 

Purpose of report: This report incorporates and seeks to measure the impact 
of the most recent changes made to the previous 
approved development programme within OCHL’s current 
Business Plan (BP). The Risk Register is undergoing a 
significant review given the change in strategic 
development, accelerated programme activity and future 
partnering arrangements and this will be reported at the 
next meeting. Furthermore, a series of development Key 
Performance Indicators (KPI’s) along with several 
financial performance measures are being identified and 
collated for reporting in future OCHL performance reports 
to the Shareholder meetings for review, comment and 
feedback. 

Recommendation(s):That the Shareholder  and Joint Ventur
[...]
dicted. 

  
OCHL Borrowing link with Oxford City Council MTFP 

16. The revised programme continues to generate resources able to meet the 
company’s MTFP obligations. 

Financial implications 

17. These are as detailed in the report. 

Legal issues 

18. There are no legal issues arising from this report. 

Level of risk 

19. A revised Risk Register is being compiled given the changes experienced and will 
be reported at the next meeting. 

 

Report author David Watt 

Finance Strategy Manager, Housing Group 

Telephone  01865 252182   

e-mail  dwatt@oxford.gov.uk 

 

22

mailto:dwatt@oxford.gov.uk


 

. 

 

To: Shareholder and Joint Venture Group Meeting 

Date: 25 September 2019 

Report of: Housing Group  

Title of Report:  The Housing Group development site delivery 
programme  

 

Summary and recommendations 

Purpose of report: To provide an update on the status and progress of the 
Housing Group’s development site delivery programme. 

Recommendation(s):That the Shareholder  and Joint Venture Group 
resolves to: 

1. Note the status of the Housing Group Delivery Programme  

 

Highlights 

 Rose Hill has started on site with a breaking ground ceremony planned.  

 Pre-commencement conditions have been cleared at Warren Crescent in order to 
secure the permission and prevent it expiring.  

 Tendering exercise concluded for Elsfield, Cumberlege and Between Towns 
Road with contractor appointment imminent. 

 
Current programme 

 
2. The table below summarises progress with the first phase development sites. In 

addition, so far 35 of the 95 social rented units in the first phase of Barton Park 
have been handed over with 12 more due by the end of the month and a further 
7 due in October. Phase 3 (Redrow) is currently moving ahead, with potentially 
83 social rent homes to be delivered. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

23

Agenda Item 6c



 

Scheme Number of 
homes-
Total 

Market 
sale 

S`106 

Affordable 
Housing 
split :  

Social Rent 
SR. 

Afforda
[...]
are not programmed as yet as their 
feasibility is still being investigated. 

Financial implications 

4. There are no financial implications arising directly from this report. Any financial 
issues that arise will be addressed on a site by site basis as required. 

Legal issues 

5. There are no legal implications arising directly from this report. Any legal issues that 
arise will be addressed on a site by site basis as required. 

Level of risk 

6. There are no risks arising directly from this report. Risks relating to individual sites 
will be addressed in the company risk register. 

 

Report author Alan Wylde 

Telephone  01865 252319   

e-mail  awylde@gmail.com 

 

Housing Group 
Board clearance: 

17/9/19 – all Directors 

Finance clearance: 17/9/19 – David Watt 

Legal clearance: 17/9/19 – L Cane 

 

 

26



 

. 

 

To: Shareholder and Joint Venture Group Meeting 

Date: 25 September 2019 

Report of: Interim Managing Director OCHL  

Title of Report:  Furnished Tenancy Scheme 
  

 

Summary and recommendations 

Purpose of report: To seek approval for an amendment to the Rent and 
Lettings Policy to include a Furnished Tenancy Scheme. 

Recommendation(s):That the Shareholder  and Joint Venture Group 
resolves to: 

1. Approve an amendment to the Housing Group’s Rent and Lettings Policy to 
include a Furnished Tenancy Scheme 

Appendices 

Appendix 1 

 

Appendix 2 

Report to the Board of the Housing Group proposing 
the introduction of a Furnished Tenancy Scheme 

The Housing Group’s Rent and Lettings Policy March 
2018 (Reserved Final) 

 
 
Introduction and Background 
 
1. Oxford City Council operates a furnished tenancy scheme whereby new tenants 

who have not previously held a social housing tenancy in Oxford are offered the 
opportunity to hold a furnished tenancy.  
 

2. The purpose of the Oxford City Council scheme is to provide new tenants with the 
best possible opportunity to succeed in their tenancy by removing much of the 
immedi
[...]
f: Jane Winfield, Regeneration and major projects 
service manager  

Title of Report:  Quarterly progress report relating to Barton Park 
development 
  

Summary and recommendations 

Purpose of 
report: 

This report provides an update into the activities of Barton 
Oxford LLP (BOLLP) over the quarter and progress of housing 
delivery at Barton Park. 

Recommendation(s):There is a resolution to: 

 Note the contents of the report and the not for publication commercial 
appendix.  
 

 

Appendices 

Appendix 1 Not for publication commercial sales and marketing 
information.  

 
 
Introduction and background 

1. Cabinet resolved on 10 July 2019 to require quarterly reports to the Council’s 
Shareholder and Joint Venture Group on the overall progress of the Barton Park 
development.  It further resolved that those quarterly reports should include 
information on overall delivery of housing, with particular reference to social rented 
homes and the financial performance of the project in general. This is the first such 
report to the Shareholder and Joint Venture Group. 

2. It was further agreed that the Shareholder meeting would have an expanded remit 
to receive reports from companies and joint ventures which do not have 
shareholders, (such as Barton Oxford LLP). 

Progress Update  

Infrastructure 

3. Whilst the infrastructure works are completed, practical completion has not yet 
been achieved. Since the last report, Thames Water has signed off the drainage 
remedial works and the review of the Health and Safety file for the infrastructure 
works is completed. There have been a couple of issues of damage to the road 

47

Agenda Item 7a



 

 

infrastructure around the A40 junction and these will need to be repaired before 
practical completion is agreed. The requisite materials have been ordered and 
works are likely to take place in September. 

First Tranche ( Hill -  237 units ) 

4. In July it was reported to Cabinet, that 35 of the 95 units had been
[...]
basis. This will be discussed with the Council’s 
Economic Development Officer. 

Environmental Matters   

28. As mitigation for loss of a small area of protected grass land BOLLP has agreed to 
support grassland owned by Oxford Preservation Trust. The agreement includes 
supporting clearance and dredging. Preparation is now complete for BOLLP to 
commence works. The works are designed to enhance the site and comprise the 
dredging of existing drainage runs, installation of new drainage runs and installation 
of fencing where required. Completion of dredging and fencing works will mark the 
completion of BOLLP works at Marston Hamm. 

Bus Link / Northway link opening 

29. An update is awaited from Oxfordshire County Council on the tendering of the bus 
route, they had not progressed this when last contacted. After a couple of items are 
replaced on the junction which are due to happen imminently, Oxfordshire County 
Council will consider the works to be complete and so BOLLP can complete the 
Stage 3 Road Safety Audit and the bus link to Northway can be opened. This is 
expected to occur in late September / October2019. 

 
 

Financial Implications    

30. Changes to the scheme appraisal are contained in Appendix 1. 

 

51



 

 

Report author Jane Winfield 

Job title 

Service area or department 

 

Telephone  

Regeneration and Major Projects Service 
Manager 

Regeneration and Major Projects 

01865 252551 

e-mail  jwinfield@oxford.gov.uk 

 

52



 

. 

 

To: Shareholder and Joint Venture Group Meeting 

Date: 25 September 2019 

Report of: Oxford West End Developments Ltd  (OxWED) 
Directors – Gordon Mitchell & Tom Bridgman 

Title of Report:  OxWed City Quarterly Oxford City Council 
Shareholder Update 

 

Summary and recommendations 

Purpose of report: To provide the OxWED City Council Shareholder with an 
update on the company’s activity 

Recommendation: That the Shareholder  and Joint Venture Group resolves: 

1. To note the report 

 

Appe
[...]
intentionally left blank



Minutes of a meeting of the  
SHAREHOLDER 
on Tuesday 23 July 2019  
 
 
 

Committee members: 

Councillor Chapman Councillor Clarkson 

Councillor Hollingsworth Councillor Linda Smith 

Councillor Turner  

Officers:  
Anita Bradley, Monitoring Officer 
Lindsay Cane, Legal Services Manager / Company Secretary 
Catherine Phythian, Committee Services Officer 
Richard Connolly, Interim Managing Director Housing Companies 
Alan Wylde, Housing Development & Enabling Manager 
David Watt, Finance Business Partner, Housing Companies 
Simon Howick, Managing Director, Direct Services Companies 
Aled Bath, Finance Director, Direct Services Companies 
Lyn Barker, Finance Business Partner, Direct Services Companies  

Also present: 
Councillor James Fry 

Apologies: 
Councillor(s) Brown, Rowley, Tidball and Upton sent apologies. 
 
Apologies were received from: Nigel Kennedy, Head of Financial Services; Tim Sadler, 
Chairman Trading Companies; Stephen Clarke and Jane Winfield, Directors Housing 
Companies. 
 

1. Declarations of interest  
There were no declarations of interest. 

0. Items to be considered in private - matters exempt from 
publication  

The Shareholder resolved to: 

exclude the press and the public from the meeting during consideration of the items on 
the exempt from publication part of the agenda on the grounds that their presence 
could involve the likely disclosure of exempt information. 

2. Scrutiny recommendations  
Councillor Fry, Chair of the Companies Scrutiny Panel, was present to speak to the 
minutes of the meeting held on 16 July 2019 and which had been circulated to the 
Shareholder. The Chair commented on the challenge of providing effective scrutiny in 
the short timescale between agenda publication and meeting date. Although there were 

57

Agenda Item 10



 

no formal recommendations from the Panel they did wish to make reference to some 
issues. 
 
The Chair began by commenting on the Oxford Direct Services 
[...]
n Audit & Risk Committee. A further round of 
interviews would take place in early August with a view to appointing a third non-
executive director with a background in the construction industry.  
b) ODSL and ODSTL  - 2018/19 Statutory Accounts (Open)  
The Finance Director reported that the 2018-19 statutory accounts had been cleared by 
the auditors and approved by the Companies’ Board at a meeting on 22 July 2019. 
Once they had been formally signed they would be circulated to the Shareholder for 
information.    
c) ODSL and ODSTL  - 2019/20 Performance and  Finance for Q1 (Open)  
The Shareholder noted the content of the report and made a number of observations.  
 

58



 

They asked ODSL to review the KPIs for sickness and suggested that some 
comparative data would be more meaningful. The Managing Director undertook to 
revise the KPIs for the next report. 
 
The Shareholder welcomed the fact that the Trading Company was seeking to increase 
the BAME representation in the workforce to better reflect the make-up of the 
population of Oxford. 
 
  
d) ODSL and ODSTL-  2019/20  Performance & Finance  for Q1 - Appendix 3 

(Exempt)  
This item was discussed in confidential session. 
e) ODSL and ODSTL - Update on Outline Business Case (Exempt)  
This item was discussed in confidential session. 
 
The representatives of ODSL and ODSTL Companies left the meeting at the conclusion 
of the items relating to the Direct Services Companies. 
 

4. Housing Group  
The representatives of the Housing Group returned to the meeting for this item.   
a) Housing Group - Progressing the strategic future direction of the Council's 

Group of Housing Companies and the 2018/19 Annual Review  

The interim Managing Director for the Housing Group presented a report which detailed 
the progress of the strategic review and the development of a revised Business Plan for 
the Housing Group of companies.  
 
This item was discussed in confidential session. 
 
The Shareholder resolved to: 

1. Note the progress of the strategic review and revised Business Plan for the 
OCHL Group of companies and to seek support for the proposed plan of action 

2. Note the Housing Group Annual Review (Appendix 1) 

3. Note the audited Annual Report and Financial Statements for the year ended 31 
March 2019 (Appendix 2) 

4. Note the Housing Group Delivery Programme (Appendix 4) 

5. Minutes of  previous meetings  
The Shareholder resolved to approve the minutes of the following Shareholder 
meetings as a true and accurate record: 
 

7 March 2019 (Direct Services Companies) 

 Public minutes 

 Confidential Minutes 
 

30 May 2019 (Oxford City Housing Group) 

 Public minutes 

 Confidential Minutes 

59



 

 
 
The meeting started at 6.05 pm and ended at 8.00 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
Chair       Date:   

60


	Agenda
	4 SJVG Terms of reference and meeting arrangements
	6b Housing Group - Quarterly reporting on finance and progress  [Part private]
	6c Housing Group - Project Delivery Programme update [Public]
	6d Furnished Tenancy Scheme (Reserved under Rent & Lettings Policy) [Public]
	Appendix 1 - Furnished Tenancy Scheme
	Appendix 2 - Rent & Lettings Policy (Reserved Policy)

	6e Governance arrangements for the OCHL Group of Companies [Part private]
	Appendix 2 - Housing Group Governance

	7a Barton Park Development Quarterly progress report [Part private]
	9a OxWED Quarterly Oxford City Council Shareholder Update [Part private]
	OxWed SJVG Update - Appendix 1 land ownership

	10 Minutes of the previous meeting (Shareholder meeting, 23 July 2019) [Part private]



Minutes of the meeting


Open minutes of a meeting of the  
 
Shareholder and Joint Venture Group 
for Oxford City Council Companies 
 
on Wednesday 25 September 2019  
 
 

SJVG members: 

Councillor Brown (Chair) Councillor Linda Smith (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Chapman Councillor Clarkson 

Councillor Hollingsworth Councillor Rowley 

 

Officers representing the Council and/or supporting the Shareholder:  
 
Anita Bradley, Monitoring Officer/ Head of Law and Governance 
Nigel Kennedy, s151 Officer / Head of Financial Services 
Tom Hudson, Scrutiny Officer, Law and Governance 
Jennifer Thompson, Clerk, Law and Governance 

 

Company Directors and support staff present for all or part of the 
meeting (see individual minutes for details): 
 
Lindsay Cane, Company Secretary for Oxford Direct Services, Housing Group and 
OxWED 
Richard Connolly, Interim Managing Director, Housing Group 
Stephen Clarke, Director, Housing Group and Barton Oxford LLP 
Jane Winfield, Director, Housing Group and Barton Oxford LLP 
Alan Wylde, Housing Group 
David Watt, Housing Group 
Simon Howick, Managing Director, Oxford Direct Services 
Tim Sadler, Director, Oxford Direct Services 
Aled Bath, Director, Oxford Direct Services 
Tom Bridgman, Director, OxWED 
Stephen Hing, OXWED Development Director 
 

Apologies: 
 
Councillors Turner, Tidball and Upton sent apologies. 
 
 



 

Minutes 
 

1. Declarations of interest  

Anita Bradley, Monitoring Officer, advised that there should be no discussion on the 
sites in the Housing Company reports which were the subject of current planning 
applications to avoid any conflicts of interests. 
 

2. SJVG Confidentiality and private session  

The Shareholder group members agreed that all items relating to the individual 
companies would be discussed in private session.  They agreed to exclude the public 
and also all directors and officers who were neither their advisers nor had a direct 
relationship with the company being discussed.   
 

3. SJVG Terms of reference and meeting arrangements  

The Shareholder group considered and agreed to adopt without change the terms of 
reference and meeting arrangements as set out by the Head of Law and Governance. 
 

4. Scrutiny comments and/or recommendations  

Tom Hudson, Scrutiny Officer, reported on the discussions at the Companies Scrutiny 
Panel. 
The Panel had made no formal recommendations but had noted and discussed a 
number of points.  
 
Those immediately relevant to the discussions at this meeting included: 

 The Panel encouraged the Housing Companies to build low carbon/ energy 
efficient value-for-money housing both in light of the Council’s motion to become 
carbon neutral by 2030 and to provide good value for the company and tenants.  

 The Panel recognised the challenges the Housing Companies faced in securing 
an adequate supply of land to maintain momentum and fulfil its plans. 

 The Panel noted the good progress to date at Barton Park but were concerned 
about the potential impact of the slowdown in sales and development at Barton 
Park and asked about facilitating the start of the bus link to the city. 

 

5. Oxford City Housing Ltd  - the Housing Group  

Present for this item only: 
 
Company Directors: 

Richard Connolly 

Stephen Clarke 

Jane Winfield 

Others in attendance 

Lindsay Cane (Company Secretary) 

Alan Wylde (Adviser)  

David Watt (Strategic Finance Manager) 

 



 

a) The future strategic direction of the Council's Group of Housing 
Companies (draft Business Plan) [Private]  

The Group considered a report introducing the first draft of both the OCHL Strategic 
Plan and 10 year indicative Business Plan and seeking shareholder endorsement 
before presentation of the detailed Business Plan for the Shareholder on 19 November 
2019.  
 
The Shareholder and Joint Venture Group agreed to endorse the first draft of 
both the OCHL Strategic Plan and indicative Business Plan at Appendix 1 to the 
report, subject to their comments. 
 

b) Housing Group - Quarterly reporting on finance and progress  
[Part private]  

Councillor Linda Smith left at the start of this item. 
 
The Group discussed a report and exempt appendices setting out the impact of the 
most recent changes made to the previous approved development programme within 
OCHL’s current Business Plan; proposals for Key Performance Indicators (KPI’s); and 
financial performance measures.  
 
The Shareholder and Joint Venture Group agreed the note the report. 
 

c) Housing Group - Project Delivery Programme update [Public]  

The Group discussed a report setting out the status and progress of the Housing 
Group’s development site delivery programme. On Warren Crescent development, they 
noted that the proposal for a footpath diversion was awaiting a decision from the 
Secretary of State. 
 
The Shareholder and Joint Venture Group agreed to note the status of the 
Housing Group Delivery Programme, and asked that the next update also include 
the originally planned completion dates and slippage against that plan. 
 

d) Furnished Tenancy Scheme (Reserved under Rent & Lettings 
Policy) [Public]  

The Group discussed a report asking for an amendment to the Rent and Lettings Policy 
to include a Furnished Tenancy Scheme, and the terms of the proposed scheme. 
 
They noted that the rent for a furnished tenancy would be slightly higher than for an 
unfurnished tenancy, and that the housing company should offer information about the 
reason for the difference in cost and whether it was eligible to be covered by benefits.  
 
The Shareholder and Joint Venture Group agreed to approve an amendment to 
the Housing Group’s Rent and Lettings Policy to include a Furnished Tenancy 
Scheme as set out in the report and its appendices. 



 

 

e) Governance arrangements for the OCHL Group of Companies 
[Part private]  

The Group discussed a report and appendices asking for approval for the proposed 
governance arrangements. 
 
The Shareholder and Joint Venture Group agreed the recommendations in the 
report. 
 

6. Barton Oxford Limited Liability Partnership (LLP):  

Present for this item only: 
City Council’s representatives on the Limited Liability Partnership (LLP): 

Stephen Clarke 

Jane Winfield 
 

a) Barton Park Development Quarterly progress report [Part 
private]  

The Group considered a report and confidential appendix providing an update into the 
activities of Barton Oxford LLP (BOLLP) over the previous quarter and progress of 
housing delivery at Barton Park. 
 
The Group noted: 

 The ground-breaking ceremony celebrating the start of construction of the school 
would take place in early October: the building should be complete by mid-2020.  

 Work to fix the pavilion’s snagging issues was nearing completions. Completion of 
leases would allow the Council to manage the relationships with the football clubs 
using the pitch and pavilion. Improvements to the pitch’s drainage had created a 
more usable surface which withstood recent heavy rain. 

 More discussions with the community on the proposed public art projects were 
needed before a satisfactory scheme could be agreed. 

 Providing the bus link was not under the council’s control: the operator would be 
chosen after a tender process by the county council. 

 Plans for the next phases of the development. 

 The economic factors affecting market sales and hence future completions of both 
market and social housing.  The joint venture and the Council had limited options for 
increasing the rate of delivery of social housing. 

 
The Group asked for information in the next report 

 about the ‘Healthy New Towns’ programme as it was implemented at Barton Park; 

 on progress with opening and  controlling the bus link and on provision of a bus 
service. 

 
The Shareholder and Joint Venture Group agreed to note the discussion, the 
contents of the report and the appendix.  



 

7. Oxford Direct Services Ltd and Oxford Direct Services Trading 
Ltd (ODS)  

 
Present for this item only: 
 
Company Directors: 

Simon Howick 

Aled Bath 

Tim Sadler 

Others in attendance 

Lindsay Cane (Company Secretary) 

 

a) Oxford Direct Services (ODS) Board Quarterly update report 
[Private]  

The Group considered and noted a report providing an update on the companies’ 
activities. 
 
The Group noted: 

 A third non-executive director had joined the company boards. 

 Progress on ongoing contractual work (such as housing repairs) and on large-
scale projects.  

 The current strategy on purchasing electric vehicles where feasible as part of 
overall fleet management strategy. 

 
The Group asked to review ODS’s low carbon strategy to ensure this fitted with and 
enhanced the Council’s overall strategy to reduce carbon use.  
 
The Shareholder and Joint Venture Group agreed to note the report. 
 

 

8. Oxford West End Development (OxWED)  

Present for this item only: 
 
Oxford City Council’s Company Directors 

Gordon Mitchell 

Tom Bridgman 

Others in attendance 

Lindsay Cane (Company Secretary) 

Stephen Hing (OxWED Development 
Director) 

 
Gave apologies: 
 
Oxford City Council’s Company Directors 
Gordon Mitchell 
 



 

a) OxWED Quarterly Oxford City Council Shareholder Update [Part 
private]  

Councillor Chapman left the meeting at the start of this item. 
 
The Group considered a report and confidential appendices providing an update on the 
company’s activity. 
 
They noted an update from the Director and the Development Director setting out 
progress towards seeking an agreement with a developer to take forward the securing 
of planning permission and subsequent development of the site, and the proposed 
basis of the development agreement. 
 
The Shareholder and Joint Venture Group agreed to note the report and the 
appendices. 
 

9. Minutes of the previous meeting (Shareholder meeting, 23 July 
2019) [Part private]  

The Shareholder and Joint Venture Group approved the public and private 
minutes of the Shareholder meeting of 23 July 2019 as a true and correct record. 
 

 
 
The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 8.00 pm 
 
 
Chair       Date: Tuesday 19 November 2019 
 
 
Note: the next meeting is on Tuesday 19 November 2019 
 


